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ATTACHMENT |
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024
VILLAGE OF BALD HEAD ISLAND
UTILITY FEE SCHEDULE
Effective July 1, 2023

Description of Fee

Connection Charges

Monthly
3/4 inch meter
1 inch meter

2 inch meter

Sewer, Residential
Grinder Pump Required
No Grinder Pump Required

Irrigation, Residential & Non-Residential
3/4 inch meter, with testable check, existing water (tap) connection required
1 inch meter, with testable check, existing water (tap) connection required
3/4 inch service discontinued, (equipment removed), refund amount

1 inch service discontinued, (equipment removed), refund amount

Water Non-Residential
Per Residential Equivalent Unit (REU)
1 inch meter (Minimum Charge)

2 inch meter (Minimum Charge)

Sewer Non-Residential
Grinder Pump Required (Per Pump)

No Grinder Pump Required (Gravity Connection)

Fire Protection Service
Residential 2" tap
Non-Residential 2" (Larger taps will be at additional Charge)

Customer Service Charge
Residential

Non-Residential, per REU rating

v n n n

Amount

FY 24

12,804
13,444
16,003

6,396
1,280

1,280
1,532
615
737

12,804
13,444
16,003

6,396
1,280

640
640

12,804
12,804
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Utility Service (Monthly Charges)

Residential Water - Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons

Base Charge, zero usage S 22.63
Tier 1 (usage 0-3,000 gallons) S 6.39
Tier 2 (usage > 3,000 gallons) S 10.47

Residential Sewer
Base Charge S 71.39

Non-Residential Water, Usage Charge per 1,000 gallons, per REU (REU = 360)

Base Charge, per REU, with a minimum charge of $55.46 S 56.57
Tier 1 (usage 0-11,000 x REU) S 6.39
Tier 2 (usage > 11,000 x REU) S 10.47

Non-Residential Sewer

Equal to water charge;

100% of Water Charge, minimum charge of $71.39 min.$71.39
Irrigation (Both Residential and Non-Residential, per 1,000 gallons) S 10.47
Debt / Capital Surcharge Fee, per REU, per month $ 16.13

New Customer Account Setup Fee

Water Utility Service S 19.19

Sewer Utility Service S 19.19
(Note, if water and sewer utility services are established at the same time, only a single
account setup fee will apply, not both)
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Reconnection Charge

If Water Service cut off by Utilities for good cause S 63.96
If Water Service discontinued at the customer's request S 63.96
If Sewer Service is cut off by the Utilities for good cause S 63.96

(Note, if water and/or sewer service is disconnected and the service is reconnected within
nine (9) months, the base charges and surcharge for all months disconnected will be due
and payable)

Other Charges and Terms

Non-sufficient funds (NSF) check charge S 25.00
Bills Due - On Billing Date
Bills Past Due - Twenty (20) Days After Billing Date

Bill Frequency - Shall be monthly for service in arrears

Finance Charges for Late Payment - 1% per month will be applied to the unpaid balance of
all bills still past due 21 days after billing date

Collection Agency Fee - 35% of any unpaid balance will be applied to the account, if the
account has been turned over to a collection agency

Labor, work-hour services - per hour S 43.45
Labor, after-hour services - per hour S 61.54
Equipment use charge - per hour S 67.56
Portable Toilet / Hand Wash Station rental charges, per month S 141.19
Portable Toilet / Hand Wash Station rental charges, per event S 73.62
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Item Description of Fee Amount
1 Storm Water
Storm Water Fee, per REU per tax improve parcel, per month S 8.00

Monthly
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